for the purchase of supply of long-
term power and associated energy. In this regard, the ASEP ordered Bahía las Minas Corp., 
through Resolution AN No. 9189-Elec of October 23, 2015, to present an Irrevocable Payment 
Letter to Elektra Noreste, SA for the amount of nine million seven hundred thousand balboas 
(B /.9,700,000) no later than ninety (90) days after the aforementioned resolution is duly 
executed, to be payable as of January 1, 2019 and until March 1, 2019, and ordered Elektra 
Noreste, S.A. that once the payment was received, it allocates said funds to its regulated clients,

[...]

• Prohibition to dissolve, consolidate, merge, split or make changes to shareholder composition. 

• Prohibition to sell, assign, lease, exchange or in any way dispose of the assets for an amount 
that, individually or jointly, exceeds the sum of thirty-five million balboas (B /: 35,000,000). 

• Do not allow obtaining loans or credit facilities in the long term with other banking or financial 
institutions whose guarantees are more favorable than the current ones. 
The Company is obliged to maintain its ratio of Total Financial Debt to EBITDA in three point